

No. 07-1281

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID KAY AND DOUGLAS MURPHY,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC.  
1615 H STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS N. GREENBURG  
NATHAN H. SELTZER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO THE RULE OF LENITY IS DEEPLY FLAWED AND MERITS REVIEW .....	3
A. The Rule Of Lenity Requires That The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The FCPA In This Case Must Be Rejected.....	3
B. The Rule Of Lenity Is Crucially Important To The Fair And Orderly Administration Of Justice .....	9
II. THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE FCPA’S BUSINESS NEXUS REQUIREMENT PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	13
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Has Substantially Increased FCPA Compliance Costs.....	13
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Has Directly Resulted In Expansive Enforcement By The Government .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Business Community Needs This Court's Guidance .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	10
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	11, 12
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	11
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	8
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	7
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	6
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	7
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	4, 9
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hudson &amp; Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1890) .....	5
<i>United States v. Laton</i> , 352 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 937 (2004) .....	5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Liebo</i> , 923 F.2d 1308 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	5
<i>United States v. Young &amp; Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 334 (D. Conn. 1990) .....	15

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(f)(2).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a)(1) .....	15

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Business Accounting and Foreign Trade Simplification Act: Joint Hearings on S. 708 Before the Subcommittee on Securities and the Subcommittee on International Finance & Monetary Policy of the Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 97th Cong. (1981).....	22
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Business Accounting and Foreign Trade Simplification Act: Joint Hearing on S. 430 Before the Subcommittee on International Finance & Monetary Policy and the Subcommittee on Securities of the Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 99th Cong. (1986).....	22
S. 305, 95th Cong. § 103 (1977) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 97-209 (1981).....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Jack Ewing, <i>Siemens Braces for a Slap from Uncle Sam</i> , BusinessWeek, Nov. 26, 2007 .....	14
John Gibeaut, <i>Battling Bribery Abroad</i> , ABA Journal (Mar. 2007) .....	17
Tom Leander, <i>In China, You Better Watch Out</i> , CFO Asia (Mar. 20, 2006).....	14
Lucinda A. Low et al., <i>Enforcement of the FCPA in the United States: Trends and the Effects of International Standards</i> , <i>reprinted in The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act: Coping with Heightened Enforcement Risks</i> (Lucinda A. Low et al. eds., 2007).....	14, 16, 17, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Steven Pearlstein, <i>Cashing In on Corruption</i> , The Washington Post, Apr. 25, 2008 .....	14
Claudius O. Sokenu, <i>FCPA Enforcement After United States v. Kay: SEC and DOJ Team Up To Increase Consequences of FCPA Violation, reprinted in The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act: Coping with Heightened Enforcement Risks (Lucinda A. Low et al. eds., 2007)</i> .....	14, 16, 23
Patricia M. Wald, <i>Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983).....	8
Donald Zarin, <i>Introduction to The FCPA in 2008: Not the Statute You May Have Thought It Was, reprinted in The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act 2008: Coping with Heightened Enforcement Risks (Lucinda A. Low et al. eds., 2008)</i> .....	22
